506546543 03/10/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6593322

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------|----------------|
| JACK NESTER | 03/01/2021 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | NESTER LIVESTOCK EQUIPMENT LTD. |
|-------------------|---------------------------------|
| Street Address: | BOX 568 |
| Internal Address: | VULCAN |
| City: | ALBERTA |
| State/Country: | CANADA |
| Postal Code: | T0L 2B0 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 17138135 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (952)697-2631

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 952.697.2630

Email: docketing@billionarmitage.com

Correspondent Name: BILLION & ARMITAGE Address Line 1: 7401 METRO BLVD.

Address Line 2: SUITE 425

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55439

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 901.016US1 | |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | BENJAMIN C. ARMITAGE | |
| SIGNATURE: | /Benjamin C Armitage/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 03/10/2021 | |

Total Attachments: 3

source=901_016US1_Assignment_executed#page1.tif source=901_016US1_Assignment_executed#page2.tif source=901_016US1_Assignment_executed#page3.tif

PATENT 506546543 REEL: 055548 FRAME: 0070

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I,

Jack NESTER, an individual having an address at Box 568, Vulcan, Alberta T0L 2B0, CANADA;

(hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor"), have made certain inventions and discoveries disclosed in United States Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 17/138,135 entitled **DEMOUNTABLE ALLEY STOP FOR LIVESTOCK PROCESSING ALLEYS**, filed in the United States on December 30, 2020, (hereinafter referred to as the "Invention");

AND WHEREAS, **Nester Livestock Equipment Ltd.**, having an address at Box 568, Vulcan, Alberta T0L 2B0, CANADA (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, and any improvements thereto, inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom for any and all countries in the world; and in and to any and all Letters Patent issuing in any and all countries in the world, to be granted for the Invention, and any improvements thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration and recognition of the foregoing premises, and for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration monetary and non-monetary, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignee, I the Assignor, do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over absolutely unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, my entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to:

- (a) the Invention and any improvements thereto, worldwide;
- (b) any and all patent applications for the Invention, and any improvements thereto, in any and all countries in the world, including the application(s) identified herein and any divisions, extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part, provisionals, non-provisionals, substitutions and renewals thereof and all priority rights derived therefrom, as well as any and all patent applications and any divisions, extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part, provisionals, non-provisionals, substitutions and renewals thereof filed in any country claiming priority from the application(s) identified herein,
- (c) all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in any and all countries in the world, and in and to any and all renewals, extensions, reissues, re-examinations, substitutions, or prolongations thereof; and

A8145564US\ACTIVE_CA\ 44203059\1

(d) the exclusive right to bring or participate in any proceeding for infringement or any other actionable right under all of the foregoing and to receive all remedies that arise therefrom, to the end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted;

the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent, or renewals, extensions, reissues, re-examinations, substitutions, or prolongations thereof may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this Assignment not been made;

AND I, the Assignor, hereby agree that, upon request, and without further consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, I will communicate to the Assignee or its representatives or nominees any facts known to me respecting the Invention, and any improvements thereto, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and other applications, make all rightful oaths and generally aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection that may arise from the Invention, and any improvements thereto, in all countries, and I further agree to execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, in and to the Invention, and any improvements thereto, and in and to any and all patent applications for the Invention, and any improvement thereto, and in and to any and all Letters Patent therefrom, or any renewals, extensions, reissues, re-examinations, substitutions, or prolongations thereof, which may be granted upon application in any and all countries in the world;

AND I, the Assignor, hereby authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the Invention and any and all patent applications for the Invention, including any improvements thereto, in any and all countries, and each and every renewal, extension, reissue, re-examination, substitution, or prolongation of said Letters Patent, to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of my entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this assignment.

The undersigned Assignor hereby authorizes the firm of Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP (and any successor entities) to correct errors in this Assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this Assignment suitable for recordal in any country.

THIS assignment made effective immediately.

A8145564US\ACTIVE_CA\ 44203059\1

| EXECUTED at VULCAN ALBER | 19 this 1 day of MARCH. |
|--|--|
| 2021. | |
| | |
| ASSIGNOR | Witness Signature: |
| | and the second s |
| | |
| | |
| /_/ pro | |
| Jack NESTER | Print Witness Name: メニスタンフィルミニハ |
| - | Name: $X = XX/S77ANSSCN$ |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | ATR Vacado, this 1 day of |
| ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED at | 777 Vile C1N, this / day of |
| for the state of t | |
| | |
| Nester Livestock Equipment Ltd. | |
| | |
| By: / //12 | |
| | |
| Name J. M NESTER | |
| (Please Prim) | |
| | |
| Title: / RESJDEAT | |
| (Please Print) "I have the authority to sign on behalf of the company" | |

A8145564US\ACTIVE_CA\ 49050824\1

PATENT REEL: 055548 FRAME: 0073